In order to conserve resources and according to the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013, the 

Directors have not recommended any Equity dividend for the year under review. 

Dividend on Preference Share Capital: 

Company had paid Dividend of Rs.2,793,629 (Twenty Seven Lacs Ninety Three Thousand Six Hundred 

Twenty Nine) at the rate of 12 (Twelve Percent) % percent on 20,00,000 (Twenty Lacs )Cumulative Non-

convertible redeemable Preference Shares which was redeemed on March 29, 2016. 

Further, the Company has made provision for Dividend Payment amounting to Rs. 6,944,901 (Sixty Nine 

lacs Forty Four Thousand Nine hundred and One only) on remaining 2,20,00,000 (Two Crore Twenty 

Lacs) Cumulative Non-Convertible Redeemable Preference shares), which aredue for redemption 

during the F.Y 2016-17. 

DIRECTORS AND KEY MANAGERIAL PERSONNEL 

Changes in the composition of the Board of Directors 

During the Year under review Mr.

[...]

Sunil Malik appointed as Company Secretary with effect from October 12, 2015. 

CHANGE IN CAPITAL STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY 

During the year under review, your Company has increased the authorized Share Capital in the Extra-

ordinary General meeting held on September 24, 2015 from INR 60,00,00,000 (Sixty Crores) to INR 

75,00,00,000 (Seventy Five Crores)and on March 05, 2016 from 75,00,00,000 (Seventy Five Crores) to 

85,00,00,000 (Eighty Five Crores.) 

The Authorized Share capital of the Company as on March 31, 2016 stands increased to INR 

85,00,00,000 (Eighty Five Crores) divided into 50,000,000 (Five Crores) Equity Shares of INR 10 each/- 

and 35,000,000 (Three Crore Fifty lakh) Redeemable Preference Shares of INR10/- each. During the 

year under review, your company had allotted 4,000,000(Forty Lacs) Equity Shares on Right basis in 

two tranches details as mentioned below: 

S.No Date of 

allotment 

Price per share No.

[...]

1 May 29,2015 Rs 10/-  per share at a premium of Rs 10/- 2,000,000 

2 March 23,2016 Rs. 10/- per share at a premium of Rs 15/- 2,000,000 

Total 4,000,000 

Accordingly, the issued, subscribed and paid-up-equity share capital stands increased to INR 428,460,640 

(Rupees Forty Two Crores Eighty Four lacs Sixty thousand Six hundred Forty only) as compared to INR 

388,460,640 (Rupees Thirty Eight Crores Eighty Four Lacs Sixty thousand Six hundred forty only) in the 

previous year.  

Further, your company had Redeemed 2,000,000 Compulsorily Non-Convertible Redeemable preference 

shares of INR 10/- each aggregating to INR 20,000,000 on March 28, 2016 and allotted 22,000,000 Non- 

convertible redeemable Preference shares to the following allottees in respective meeting as mentioned

[...]

The Board adopted the CSR Policy, formulated and recommended by the CSR Committee and the same 

is also available on the Company Website. 

In light of the CSR Policy, the Company has contributed Rs. 20.50 lacs towards CSR expenditure both 

for FY 2014-15 and FY 2015-16, Rs. 17,00,000 (Seventeen Lacs) has been contributed towards Prime 

Minister National Relief Fund as per Schedule VII of the Companies Act, 2013 and Rs. 3,50,000 (Three 

Lacs Fifty Thousand) has been contributed towards Promoting Education for providing Scholarship to 

Girl Child from Economically Weaker Section to enable them to continue their school education as per 

Schedule VII of the Companies Act, 2013 towards a society named Khushii (Kinship for Humanitarian